# **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3158**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Alyson M. Sullivan

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the study of traffic in East Bridgewater.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Alyson M. Sullivan	7th Plymouth
Michael J. Soter	8th Worcester
Walter F. Timilty	Norfolk, Bristol and Plymouth
Michael D. Brady	Second Plymouth and Bristol

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3158**

By Ms. Sullivan of Abington, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3158) of Alyson M. Sullivan and others for legislation to establish a special commission (including members of the General Court) to study traffic and safety patterns at a certain intersection in the town of East Bridgewater. Transportation.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act relative to the study of traffic in East Bridgewater.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. There shall be a special commission to study the traffic and safety patterns
- 2 at the intersection of Bedford Street ("RT 18"), Central Street, Spring Street, and Maple Avenue
- 3 in the town of East Bridgewater. The commission shall consist of 7 members: 2 members of the
- 4 House of Representatives, 1 of whom shall be appointed by the House Minority Leader; 2
- 5 members of the Senate, 1 of whom shall be appointed by the Senate Minority Leader; the
- 6 Secretary of the Department of Transportation or a designee; and 2 members to be appointed by
- 7 the Governor.
- 8 SECTION 2. The commission shall file its findings and recommendations with the chairs
- 9 of the Joint Committee on Transportation and the Clerk of the House of Representatives and the
- 10 Clerk of the Senate no more than six months following the passage of this bill.